## CITY OF FORT THOMAS, KENTUCKY CAMPBELL COUNTY LEGAL NOTICE

Sealed proposals will be received at the office of the City Clerk, Municipal Building, City of Fort Thomas, 130 N. Fort Thomas Avenue, Campbell County, Kentucky, until **2:00 PM** local time on **TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2019**, for furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete project known as:

## TOWER PARK SHELTER #3 COMPLETION DATE: FRIDAY, MARCH 6, 2020

and, at said time and place, publicly opened and read aloud.

Contract documents, bid sheets, plans and specifications can be obtained at CT Consultants, Inc., 2161 Chamber Center Drive, Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017 for \$60.00 per set, (non-refundable). Plans requested by mail will be an additional \$15.00 per set. Checks shall be made payable to CT Consultants. Plans and specifications will be available online for viewing only at <a href="https://www.ctconsultants.com/bidinfo/index.html">www.ctconsultants.com/bidinfo/index.html</a>. Plans will be provided at no cost to the Contractors who had previously bid on the Tower Park Shelter #3 Project in August, 2019.

Each bidder is required to submit with their proposal a bid bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the base bid or certified check equal in amount to ten percent (10%) of the base bid. The bidder to whom the contract is awarded will be required to furnish a surety bond in an amount equal to one-hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount. Bid security furnished in Bond form shall be issued by a Surety Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Kentucky to provide said surety.

The successful bidder will be required to have a current occupational license in the City of Fort Thomas before the Contract will be awarded.

The Council of the City of Fort Thomas reserves the right to waive irregularities and to reject any or all bids.

The Council of the City of Fort Thomas shall authorize acceptance of the bid made by the responsible bidder who, in Council's judgment, offers the best and most responsive proposal to the City, considering quality, service, performance record, and price; or Council may direct the rejection of all bids. The City may award based on "functional equivalence" concerning specified work or products.

By the order of the Council of the City of Fort Thomas.

Mayor, City of Fort Thomas